

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff – Appellee,)
)
v.) No. 17-10528
)
GREGORY CASORSO,) Dist. Ct. No. 4:14-CR-00580-PHJ
Defendant – Appellant.)
)
)
)

**UNITED STATES’ OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR
RELEASE ON BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. FINCH
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

E. KATE PATCHEN
MANISH KUMAR
MICAHA LANIELLE RUBBO
ALBERT BILOG SAMBAT
Attorneys

JAMES J. FREDRICKS
JONATHAN LASKEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-305-7420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Manufacturers’</i> Is Correct and Controlling.....	6
II. No Decision Has Overruled or Undermined <i>Manufacturers’</i>	13
III. Casorso’s Asserted Question Is Not Substantial Because It Has Been Decided by Controlling Precedent That This Court Is Exceedingly Unlikely to Overturn.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	9
<i>Cal. Dental Assoc. v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	17
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	10, 12
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246	passim
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	8, 9, 14

<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	14
<i>Ramsay v. Vogel</i> , 970 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	9
<i>Texaco v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Cargo Serv. Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 814 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Wash. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	2, 3, 19
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Manufacturers' Association of the Relocatable Building Industry</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972)	passim

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940) 11, 13

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co., 273 U.S. 392 (1927) 10, 11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 13, 7

18 U.S.C. § 31431, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 3519
